

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

October 15, 2024

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson,

and Supervisor Lavagnino

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 24-01032

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding 23STM4 Storm Damage to Santa Barbara County Buildings, First and Second Districts, as follows:

- a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute an Emergency Contract with One Silver Serve LLC, whose principal address is 16601 Ventura BLVD 4th floor, Encino CA 91436 (Servpro) for the Santa Barbara County Emergency Flood Remediation Project 23STM4 (Contract) in a total compensation amount of \$848,800.14 for emergency response work performed at five locations: 105 East Anapamu Street, 123 East Anapamu Street, 1105 Santa Barbara Street, 305 Comino Del Remedio, and 345 Camino Del Remedio; and
- b) Determine that the recommended actions are statutorily exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), according to CEQA Guidelines under Section 15359, as a project necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency that does not have a low probability of occurrence, and to maintain, repair, restore, or replace property or facilities damaged or destroyed as a result of the storm damage and direct staff to file a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved, ratified and authorized; Chair to execute; and
- b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino